

Nos. 23-35450, 23-35440

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

MIKE MOYLE, Speaker of the Idaho House of Representatives; CHUCK
WINDER, President Pro Tempore of the Idaho Senate; THE SIXTY-
SEVENTH IDAHO LEGISLATURE,

Movants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho (No. 1:22-cv-00329-BLW) · *Honorable B. Lynn Winmill*

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, ACLU
FOUNDATION, AND ACLU OF IDAHO AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

KATHLEEN R. HARTNETT
COOLEY LLP
3 Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 693-2000

PATRICK J. HAYDEN
COOLEY LLP
55 Hudson Yards
New York, NY 10001
(212) 479-6000

ALEXA KOLBI-MOLINAS
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

*Counsel for the ACLU and ACLU
Foundation*

Counsel for the ACLU Foundation

Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover

ANGELINE X. CHEN
COOLEY LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 842-7800

ALEXANDER ROBLEDO
COOLEY LLP
500 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02116
(617) 937-2300

Counsel for the ACLU Foundation

PAUL CARLOS SOUTHWICK
EMILY MYREI CROSTON
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
IDAHO FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 1897
Boise, ID 83701
(208) 344-9750

Counsel for the ACLU of Idaho

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. EMTALA Requires Stabilizing Treatment or Transfer for “ <i>Any Individual</i> ” With an Emergency Medical Condition, Without Exception.	5
II. EMTALA Has Been Consistently Understood to Require Abortion Care Where Necessary to Stabilize an Emergency Condition.	8
III. EMTALA Contains No Abortion Exception.....	12
A. The References to the “Unborn Child” Did Not Alter EMTALA’s Obligation to Provide Emergency Abortions, Where Necessary.	12
B. EMTALA Contains No Implicit Abortion Exception Either.	18
C. EMTALA Prohibits State-Created Exceptions to its Stabilization Requirement.	21
IV. Federal Health Care Refusal Laws Provide No Basis for Modifying the Preliminary Injunction.	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abrego Abrego v. The Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Arrington v. Wong</i> , 237 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Matter of Baby K</i> , 16 F.3d 590 (4th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 825 (1994).....	8, 11, 22, 23
<i>Baker v. Adventist Health, Inc.</i> , 260 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	24
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	7, 19
<i>Bryant v. Adventist Health Sys./West</i> , 289 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2002).....	5, 19
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	16
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	28
<i>Deanco Healthcare, LLC v. Becerra</i> , 806 F. App'x 581 (9th Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Desire, LLC v. Manna Textiles, Inc.</i> , 986 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Eberhardt v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 62 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 1995).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	5
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 581 U.S. 443 (2017).....	22
<i>Hunt ex rel. Hunt v. Lincoln Cnty. Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 317 F.3d 891 (8th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>James v. Sunrise Hosp.</i> , 86 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988).....	9
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244, 251 (1994).....	21
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	21
<i>Moyle v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2015.....	14, 26
<i>Pac. Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. Blank</i> , 693 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Pac. Radiation Oncology, LLC v. Queen’s Med. Ctr.</i> , 810 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2015).....	28, 29
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005).....	5
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	25
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010).....	27
<i>St. Anthony Hosp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 309 F.3d 680 (10th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rts. Comm’n</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>United States v. Barraza-Lopez</i> , 659 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>United States v. Korotkiy</i> , __ F.4th ___, 2024 WL 4456818 (9th Cir. Oct. 10, 2024)	14, 16, 24
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	21
Statutes	
42 U.S.C.	
§ 238n.....	10
§ 238n(a)(1)	10
§§ 300a-7(c), (d)	10
§ 1395dd	2
§ 1395dd(b)(1)	2, 20
§ 1395dd(b)(1)(A).....	6, 23
§ 1395dd(b)(1)(B).....	23
§§ 1395dd(b)	6
§ 1395dd(e)(1)(A).....	15
§ 1395dd(e)(3)(A).....	6, 21
§ 1395dd(f).....	2, 6, 22
§ 18023(c)	9
§ 18023(d).....	9
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023, Pub. L. No. 117-328, § 506, 136 Stat. 4459.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-239, §§ 6211(c), (h), 103 Stat. 2246, 2248 (codified at 42 U.S.C. §§ 1395dd(c)(1)(A)(ii), (c)(2)(A), (e)(1)(B)(ii)).....	13
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-239, § 6211(h), 103 Stat. 2248 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A)(i))	14
Other Authorities	
42 C.F.R. § 489.24(d)(1).....	24
73 Fed. Reg. 78,072 (Dec. 19, 2008)	10
84 Fed. Reg. 23,170 (May 21, 2019)	10, 11
Defs.’ Consolidated Reply in Support of Defs.’ Mot. to Dismiss, <i>New York v. HHS</i> , No. 1:19-cv-04676 (S.D.N.Y. filed Aug. 14, 2019), ECF No. 148, 2019 WL 7425364.....	11
Defs.’ Consolidated Mem. of Law in Support of Defs.’ Mot. to Dismiss, <i>New York v. HHS</i> , No. 1:19-cv-04676 (S.D.N.Y. filed Sep. 19, 2019), ECF No. 224, 2019 WL 8165747	11
Sarah Zhang, “ <i>That’s Something You Won’t Recover From as a Doctor</i> ,” Atlantic, Oct. 2024, https://www.theatlantic.com/magazine/archive/2024/10/abortion-ban-idaho-ob-gyn-maternity-care/679567/	27
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Moyle v. United States</i> , 2024 WL 1767599 (U.S. 2024) (No. 23-276), https://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/2023/23-726_6jf7.pdf	18
